

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
LEAGUE, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-10310-VAR-SDD

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

Mag. J. Stephanie D. Davis

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the Executive Order Is Motivated By Religious Animus, and that the National Security Justification Is a Pretext. 2

 A. The Record Is Replete with Public Statements Confirming that the Executive Order’s Intent was to Prevent Immigration by Muslims. 2

 B. The Nationality-Based National Security Justification Was Developed as a Pretext. 3

 C. The Original Executive Order (January 27)..... 4

 D. The Revised Executive Order (March 6) 5

 E. The National Security Justification Is a Sham. 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE. 10

 A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 10

 1. Stigmatic Harm 11

 2. Separation of Families 15

 3. Economic Harm 19

 B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing. 19

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Ripe for Adjudication. 23

II.	THE FACT THAT THIS IS AN IMMIGRATION CASE DOES NOT DEPRIVE THE COURT OF ITS POWER TO ADDRESS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.	24
A.	The Immigration Context Does Not Insulate Constitutional Violations from Judicial Review.....	24
B.	Even If <i>Mandel</i> Applies, Whether the Asserted National Security Purpose Is Bona Fide Is a Question of Fact that Cannot Be Decided on a Motion to Dismiss.....	26
C.	<i>Mandel</i> Does Not Apply.	28
III.	THE COMPLAINT STATES PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	30
A.	The Complaint States an Establishment Clause Claim.....	30
1.	Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged That The Purpose of the Executive Order Is Religious, Not Secular.....	31
2.	Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged that the Effect of the Executive Order Is to Endorse Religion.	34
3.	This Court Is Entitled to Consider All Relevant Evidence of the Purpose and Effect of the Revised EO.	37
B.	The Complaint States an Equal Protection Claim.....	40
C.	The Complaint States a Claim for Violation of Plaintiffs’ Right to Free Speech and Association.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>ACRL v. Trump</i> , ECF #8 (Feb. 2, 2017)	5
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) (abrogated on other grounds by <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014))	12
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	5, 25, 27
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487, 496 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	18

Cardenas v. United States,
826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)26

Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*).....11, 14

Chae Chan Ping v. United States,
130 U.S. 581 (1889).....27

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....37

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....41

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....19

Courtney v. Smith,
297 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2002)17

Darweesh v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-480, 2017 WL 388504 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2017)5

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....38

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....38

F.R.C. Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
278 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2002)8

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977).....25, 29, 40, 41

Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)9, 10

Glassman v. Arlington City,
628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010)39

<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	38
<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Harbin-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 420 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017).....	25, 31, 33, 35
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. CIR</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	37
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	25
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	27
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump</i> , No. 17- 0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128, 2141 (2015).....	26, 28
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 255 (1982).....	31

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	30, 34, 37
<i>United States ex rel. London v. Phelps</i> , 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927)	17
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	26
<i>Mandel. Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	27
<i>McCormick v. Miami Univ.</i> , 693 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of Assoc'd Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	24
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	41
<i>Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	10, 11

<i>Payne-Barahona v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	36, 41, 42
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	23, 34
<i>Sarsour v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-120, 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights</i> , 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	44
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	40
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	42, 43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	42

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Washington v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-141, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)5

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces,
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)39

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....24

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)29

8 U.S.C. § 118736

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)26
